
 

  

BY LOCATION

Youthful Offender Facility

 

                                                                           

 

 

                                            

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

.16%

1

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Transitional Housing, RRP)

16

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Intensive Supervision Program 

Earned Release Supervision Program 

33

67

1,163

0

4,514

300

1,500

899

3,058

1,000

2

1,500

1,000

1.57%

1.33%

19.84%

5.63%

 

226

4,098

275

14.80%

4.35%

4.82%

0.00%

1.44%

15.29%

14.63%

3.51%

3.66%

54.80%

1.36%

1.22%

1.19%

13,733

1.09%

274

1.34%

1.27%

1.22%

11,321

.90%

.05%

.01%

37.88%

7,829

25,838

28

14.36%

NO. OF

369

280

280

0

300

5,972

972

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

34.42%

2.49%

47.38%

0

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Court Order

Holmes County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

Other Custody

297

58 30

756

Regional Correctional Facilities

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

0

East MS Correctional Facility

Bolivar County Correctional Facility

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

INMATE STATISTICS

CAPACITY

Community Work Centers

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

County Jails - Unapproved**

3,082

1,781

1,364

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population (Inmate and RID status)

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

OFFENDERS

16.12%

County Jails - Approved* 726

3,858

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

3,3313,590

0.15%

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

Private Prisons

Winston County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Marion County Correctional Facility

276

Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300

Carroll County Correctional Facility

Leake County Correctional Facility

Community Trusties

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES

Stone County Correctional Facility

Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Marshall County Correctional Facility

Delta Correctional Facility

Medical Release

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

TVC

Pending File Review

24,219

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

0

0

0

569

18,772

28

20,658

0

0

0

24,219

1,357

0

0

% OF TOTAL 

NO. OF

8

20,658

18,773

493

OFFENDERS

3,022

263

13

OFFENDERS

1,356

493

276

0.01%

0.00%

279

3,159

1.48%

1.43%

3.61%

.93%

0.00%

.32%

.00%

0.96%

1.34%

33,879

54,537

62.12%

100.00%

PAROLEES

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

1.68%

1.35%

2.75%

0.04%

0.06%

6.57%

90.87%

8

Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 310

Yazoo County Correctional Facility

Mississippi Department of Corrections
Fact Sheet

As of December 1, 2016

245

199

253

300

326

280

280

George County Correctional Facility

348

280

355

281

252

305

745

324

192

0

0

296

996

0

Washington County Correctional Facility

Transitional Housing

Conditional Release

280

      TVC Parole 78 0.14%

      TVC Probation 134 0.25%

PROBATIONERS

RRP 0 27 0.13%

2.39%

0.14%

100.00%

0 3 .01%

0
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*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

**NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.
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RACE MALE

Black 12,428

White 6,300

Hispanic 192

Native American 27

Asian 47

Data Unavailable 5

TOTAL 18,999

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

MSP 2,214 0 1,090 0 19 0 2 0 5 0 1 0 3,331

CMCF 1,381 334 877 521 24 9 4 1 5 2 0 1 3,159

SMCI 2,006 0 983 0 26 0 1 0 6 0 0 0 3,022

County Jails (approved) 391 6 291 27 7 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 726

County Jails (unapproved) 173 9 98 13 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 297

Youthful Offender Facility 27 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

Private Prisons 2,220 0 810 0 19 0 8 0 1 0 0 0 3,058

Regional Correctional Facilities 2,539 114 1,263 108 49 3 7 1 14 0 0 0 4,098

Community Work Centers 378 31 219 116 3 3 2 0 4 0 0 0 756

Community Trusties 23 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 33

0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

42 1 20 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 67

112 6 63 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 192

11,506 502 5,725 801 148 16 25 2 39 3 3 2 18,772

Intensive Supervison Program 292 94 238 110 3 1 1 0 3 1 1 1 745

Earned Release Supervision 365 44 117 38 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 569

Medical Release 7 0 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

222 12 197 21 33 2 0 1 4 0 1 0 493

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

17 0 6 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

16 2 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27

2 0 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 8

TOTAL 12,428 654 6,300 976 192 19 27 3 47 4 5 3 20,658

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS 60.16% 3.17% 30.50% 4.72% .93% .09% .13% .01% .23% .02% .02% .01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

DRUG

LOCATION OFFENSES

MSP 554

CMCF 727

SMCI 500

County Jails (approved) 361

Youthful Offender Facility 0

County Jails (unapproved) 83

Private Prisons 261

Regional Correctional Facilities 673

Community Work Centers 444

Community Trusties 26

21

47

2

3,699

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 19.70%

297

131

6

162

7

0

0

4

1

TOTAL 4,307

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 20.85%

0

569

91

0

Transitional Housing

OFFENDERS

18,772

36

Other Custody

33.16%

1.01%

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

3

FEMALE 

3

Transitional Housing 1

363

PROPERTY

196

13

14

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

0

3,913

234

Medical Release 5

Earned Release Supervision

Other Custody

Pending File Review

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

Court Order

Intensive Supervison Program

Black

.03%

Pending File Review

Court Order

.14%

65.41%

.25%

100.00%

781

182

583

OFFENSES

139

POPULATION

654

White Hispanic

OFFENSES

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

% OF % OF

1.15%19

976

39.42%

POPULATION

63.33%

.25%

.04%.18%

58.83%

.18%

13,082

4

SEX 

1,444

.24%

35.22%

100.00%

141

Native American

AGGRAVATED 

ASSUALT VIOLENT

OFFENSES

3

1,659

0

1,664

1

7,240

15

38.57%

2,826

2

54

0

2,862

5.96%

23

0

8

15

2

100

1 2

0

33

5

13.85%

560

796

1.02%

3,331

6

OFFENDERS

TOTAL

37.27%

20,658

100.00%

493

28

62

100.00%

11

2

192

TOTAL

67

0

3,159

30

3,022

Data Unavailable

4,098

16

726

756

3,058

12

4

OFFENSES

561

104

1,196

8

Asian

7,276

22.07%

6

20.84%

368

0

1,232

5.83%

4,559

73

13

7

324

210

590

877

204

11

236

100.00%

23

TOTAL FEMALE

0

285

1,094

111

3

30

2

45

1,097

1

0 2 0

297

547

317

1,524

76

6

15.05%

745

7,698

1

13

Conditional Release 0

211

TVC

RRP

51

% OF

NO. OF

30 .15%

20,658

RRP 2714 0 9 0

TVC 30 0 1

Conditional Release
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SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS

WITH NO SEX OFFENSE WITH SEX OFFENSE

Death Row 41 6

294 58

Habitual 1,884 145

1,568 240

2,142 13

Disclaimer:  These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking.  Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS  

PAROLE TOTAL

 

 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 12,270

White 7,643

Hispanic 136

Native American 19

Asian 52

Data Unavailable 30

TOTAL 20,150

BY OFFENSE

 

 

Probation - Post Release

Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court

Probation - Compact

Probation

Probation - Nonadjudicated

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

TVC Probation

0.22%

3,575

Habitual Lifers

% OF

78

0

Parole

134

Conditional Release

TVC Parole

Parole - Compact

NO. OF

5,876

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

Life

0.006%

15,159

OFFENDERS

.09%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

.21%

7,907

2

60.89%

35,208

TOTAL FEMALE

2,561

12

24

POPULATION

% OF

NO. OF

.19%

.41%

63

31

OFFENDERS

37.93%

0.67%

54.57%

37

3,177 10,820 41.66%

.21%

.24%

0.07%

1.62%

.12%

.67%

57.10%

100.00%

OFFENDERS

54

100.00%

14,831

173

45.56%

38.32%

100.00%

% OF TOTAL

16.69%

2.05%

20.63%

0.00%

1.60%

43.06%

10.15%

0.38%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS  

13

24

564

721

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

.26%

5,822

.15%

100.00%

Property 

2,213

1,062

11

TOTAL

Aggravated Assualt

OFFENDERS

9,952

11,833

Drug 

25,972

% of TOTAL 

6.69%

4.09%

Violent

Sex 3.51%

8.52%

912

NO. OF

73.77%

0.04%

22.46%

43.99%

.64%

100.00% 25,972

1,329

569

FEMALE

7,265

OFFENDERS

25,972

OFFENSE

1,228 3.49%
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PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 4,297

White 2,453

Hispanic 25

Native American 12

Asian 13

Data Unavailable 4

TOTAL 6,804

BY OFFENSE

% OF

TOTAL MALE

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

.19%

387

.18%

14

36.05%

63.15% 59.24%

701

.46%

3,154

.37%

4,684

100.00%

99

100.00%

1.25%

.06%5

3,099

.06%

.18%

39.89%

142

1

.18%

.09%

.09%

100.00%

7.87%

39.19%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1.32%

50.37%

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL

7,907

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

3,983

1.00%

104

622

11

63.55%

Violent

Sex

35.09%

.18%

FEMALE

7,907

36

1,103

POPULATION

TOTAL

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

Aggravated Assault

100.00%

1


