Fact Sheet As of December 1, 2016

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE		
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population (Inmate and RID status)	18,773	34.42%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Transitional Housing, RRP)	1,356	2.49%
Other Custody	493	.90%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	28	.05%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	8	.01%
INMATE TOTAL	20,658	37.88%
PAROLEES	7,829	14.36%
TVC Parole	78	0.14%
PROBATIONERS	25,838	47.38%
TVC Probation	134	0.25%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	33,879	62.12%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	54,537	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	3,590	3,331	16.12%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,858	3,159	15.29%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,082	3,022	14.63%
Youthful Offender Facility	58	30	0.15%
County Jails - Approved*	1,781	726	3.51%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	297	1.44%
Community Work Centers	1,364	756	3.66%
AL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	13,733	11,321	54.80%
ional Correctional Facilities	13,733	11,321	54.60%
Alcorn County Correctional Facility	300	245	1.19%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	369	281	1.36%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	300	252	1.22%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility	310	305	1.48%
George County Correctional Facility	280	276	1.34%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	263	1.27%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	253	1.22%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	279	1.35%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	348	1.68%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	199	0.96%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	276	1.34%
Stone County Correctional Facility	326	324	1.57%
Washington County Correctional Facility	300	226	1.09%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	275	1.33%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility	300	296	1.43%
TAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	4,514	4,098	19.84%
ate Prisons	4,014	4,050	13.0470
Delta Correctional Facility	972	0	0.00%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,500	1,163	5.63%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	996	4.82%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,500	0	0.00%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	899	4.35%
AL PRIVATE PRISONS	5,972	3,058	14.80%
Community Trusties	16	33	.16%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	.00%
TVC	0	3	.01%
Pending File Review	0	67	.32%
Court Order	0	192	.93%
AL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	24,219	18,772	90.87%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	745	3.61%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	569	2.75%
Transitional Housing	0	1	0.00%
Conditional Release	0	2	0.01%
RRP	0	27	0.13%
Medical Release	0	13	0.06%
AL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	1,357	6.57%
Other Custody	0	493	2.39%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	8	0.04%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	28	0.04%
At Large (Escapees & Waik-Aways) AL	24.219	20.658	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

Fact Sheet As of December 1, 2016

 ${}^{\bullet}\text{NOTE}$: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

**NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

Fact Sheet As of December 1, 2016

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

	-													
		%	OF					OF						% OF
		TOTA	L MALE				TOTAL	FEMALE			. OF		Т	OTAL
RACE	MALE	POPU	LATION			FEMALE	POPUL	ATION		OFFE	NDERS	_	OFF	ENDERS
Black	12,428	65	.41%			654	39.4	42%			082		_	3.33%
White	6,300		.16%			976		33%		,	276			5.22%
Hispanic	192	1.0	01%			19	1.1	5%		2	11		1	.02%
Native American	27		14%			3	.18	8%		3	0			15%
Asian	47		25%			4		4%		5	1			25%
Data Unavailable	5	.0	03%			3	.18	8%		:	В			04%
DTAL	18,999	100	0.00%			1,659	100.	.00%		20,	658		10	0.00%
Y RACE/SEX AND LOCA	TION													
		В	lack	Whi	te	Hispar	iic	Native A	American	As	sian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION		Male	Female	_	Female		Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP		2,214	0	1,090	0	19	0	2	0	5	0	1	0	3,331
CMCF		1,381	334	877	521	24	9	4	1	5	2	0	1	3,159
SMCI		2,006	0	983	0	26	0	1	0	6	0	0	0	3,022
County Jails (ap		391	6	291	27	7	0	1	0	2	0	1	0	726
County Jails (ur		173	9	98	13	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	297
Youthful Offend	er Facility	27	0	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	30
Private Prisons		2,220	0	810	0	19	0	8	0	1	0	0	0	3,058
Regional Correct		2,539	114	1,263	108	49	3	7	1	14	0	0	0	4,098
Community Wo		378	31	219	116	3	3	2	0	4	0	0	0	756
Community Trus	sties	23	0	9	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	33
TVC		0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3
Pending File Re	eview	42	1	20	3	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	67
Court Order		112	6	63	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	192
		11,506	502	5,725	801	148	16	25	2	39	3	3	2	18,772
Intensive Super	•	292	94	238	110	3	1	1	0	3	1	1	1	745
Earned Release	•	365	44	117	38	4	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	569
Medical Releas	е	7	0	4	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13
Other Custody		222	12	197	21	33	2	0	1	4	0	1	0	493
Transitional Hou	using	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
At Large		17	0	6	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	28
Conditional Rele	ease	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
RRP		16	2	8	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	27
Off-Grounds Me	edical (Hospital)	2	0	4	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	8
DTAL		12,428	654	6,300	976	192	19	27	3	47	4	5	3	20,658

RY OFFF	NSE	AND	I OCATION	

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS

	DRUG	PROPERTY	AGGRAVATED ASSUALT	VIOLENT	SEX	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	554	590	182	1,444	561	3,331
CMCF	727	877	141	1,097	317	3,159
SMCI	500	583	196	1,196	547	3,022
County Jails (approved)	361	234	15	104	12	726
Youthful Offender Facility	0	1	2	23	4	30
County Jails (unapproved)	83	139	14	45	16	297
Private Prisons	261	363	210	1,664	560	3,058
Regional Correctional Facilities	673	781	324	1,524	796	4,098
Community Work Centers	444	236	0	76	0	756
Community Trusties	26	6	0	1	0	33
Pending File Review	21	30	3	11	2	67
Court Order	47	73	7	54	11	192
TVC	2	0	0	1	0	3
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	3,699	3,913	1,094	7,240	2,826	18,772
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	19.70%	20.84%	5.83%	38.57%	15.05%	100.00%
Intensive Supervison Program	297	368	13	62	5	745
Earned Release Supervision	131	36	111	285	6	569
Medical Release	6	5	0	2	0	13
Other Custody	162	204	13	91	23	493
At Large	7	15	0	6	0	28
Transitional Housing	0	1	0	0	0	1
Conditional Release	0	0	0	2	0	2
RRP	4	14	0	9	0	27
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	1	3	1	1	2	8
TOTAL % OF TOTAL OFFENSES	4,307 20.85%	4,559 22.07%	1,232 5.96%	7,698 37.27%	2,862 13.85%	20,658 100.00%

Fact Sheet As of December 1, 2016

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

NO. OI	OFFENDERS	NO. OF OFFENDERS
TYPE OF OFFENDER WITH NO	SEX OFFENSE	WITH SEX OFFENSE
Death Row	41	6
Habitual Lifers	294	58
Habitual	1,884	145
Life	1,568	240
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	2 142	13

Armed Robbery (Mandatory) 2,142 13

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

ACTIVE CAGEEGADG		
	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	5,876	16.69%
Probation - Compact	1,228	3.49%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	3,575	10.15%
Probation - Post Release	15,159	43.06%
TVC Probation	134	0.38%
PROBATION TOTAL	25,972	73.77%
Parole	7,265	20.63%
Parole - Compact	564	1.60%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
TVC Parole	78	0.22%
PAROLE TOTAL	7,907	22.46%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	721	2.05%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	24	0.07%
Earned Release Supervision	569	1.62%
Medical Release	13	0.04%
Conditional Release	2	0.006%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	1,329	6.69%
TOTAL	35,208	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	12,270	60.89%	2,561	43.99%	14,831	57.10%
White	7,643	37.93%	3,177	54.57%	10,820	41.66%
Hispanic	136	0.67%	37	.64%	173	.67%
Native American	19	.09%	12	.21%	31	.12%
Asian	52	.26%	11	.19%	63	.24%
Data Unavailable	30	.15%	24	.41%	54	.21%
TOTAL	20,150	100.00%	5,822	100.00%	25,972	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	9,952	38.32%
Property	11,833	45.56%
Aggravated Assualt	1,062	4.09%
Violent	2,213	8.52%
Sex	912	3.51%
TOTAL	25,972	100.00%

Fact Sheet As of December 1, 2016

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	4,297	63.15%	387	35.09%	4,684	59.24%
White	2,453	36.05%	701	63.55%	3,154	39.89%
Hispanic	25	.37%	11	1.00%	36	.46%
Native American	12	.18%	2	.18%	14	.18%
Asian	13	.19%	1	.09%	14	.18%
Data Unavailable	4	.06%	1	.09%	5	.06%
TOTAL	6,804	100.00%	1,103	100.00%	7,907	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

J. U		
	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	3,983	50.37%
Property	3,099	39.19%
Aggravated Assault	99	1.25%
Violent	622	7.87%
Sex	104	1.32%
TOTAL	7,907	100.00%